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May 12, 1996

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supewising HMS, LOP
ACHCSA
113l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501
(s10) s67-6700 / FAX 337-933s
7 6325.3440@compuserve. com

SUBJECT: IQ96 Monitoring Report
1432 Harrison Street. Oakland. CA946l2
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the IQ96 report for groundwater monitoring at the above location. If
you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerelv vours.

t\.>_(*Y-
Mark Borsuk
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LAINE
TECH SERVICES rruc.

May 10, 1996

Site :
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Date:
March 26, 1996

985 TIIVOTHY DHIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

(408) 995-5535
FAX (408) 293-8773

Mark Bonuk
1626 Vailejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 960326.K.1

Blaine Tech services, Inc. performs speciarized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independ,ent third pafiy, In order to avoid compromising the objictiiity necessary for theproper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech services, inc. does not
participate in the interpretation of analytical results, or become involved with the marketing or
installation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwaterrvell sampling performed by our firm in response ro your
request, Data collected in the course of our work at the site are presented in the TABLE oF
WELL MoNmoRINc DATA. This information was collected during our inspection, we
evacuation and sample collection. Measurements include rhe total depth of thswell and the
depth to water. Water surfaces were further inspected for the Fesence of immiscibles. A series
of electrical conrt'ctivity, pH, and temperature readings were obtained during well evacuation
and at the time of sample collection.

Blain€ Te.h Service!, Inc. Repor.r No- 960326-K-l Msrk Bofusk PaSe I



STANDARD PRACTICES

Evacuation and Sampling Equipment

As shown in the TABLE OF WELL MONTTORING DATA, the wells at this site were
evacuated according to a protocol requirement for the three case volumes of water, before
sampling. The wells were evacuated using bailers and electric submersibles.

Samples were collected using bailers.

Bailers: A bailer, in its simplest form, is a hollow tube which has been fitted with a check valve
at the lower end. The device can be lowered into a well by means of a cord. When the bailer
enters the water, the check valve opens and liquid flows into the interior of the bailer. The
bottom check valve prevents water from escaping when tbe bailer is &awn up and out of the
well,

Two types of bailers are used in groundwater wells at sites where fuel hydrocarbons are of
concern. The fint type of bailer is made of a clear material such as acrylic plastic and is used to
obtain a sample of the surface and the near surface liquids, in order to detect the presence of
visible or measurable fuel hydrocarbon floating on the surface. The second type of bailer is
made of Teflon or stainless steel and is used as an evacuation and/or sampling device.

Bailers are inexpensive and relatively easy to clean. Because they are manually operated,
variations in operator technique may have a gteater influence than would be found wilh more
automated sampling equipment. Also where fuel hydrocarbons are involved, the bailer may
include near surface contaminants that are not representative of water deeper in the well.

Electric Submersible Pumps: Electric submersible pumps are appropriate for the high volume
evacuation of wells of any depth provided the well diameter is large enough to admit the pump.
Four inch and three inch diameter wells will readily accept electric submersible pumps, while
two inch wells do not. In operation, the pump is lowered into the well with a pipe rain above it.
A checkvalve immediately above the pump and below the fint section ofpipe prevents water
that has entered the pipe from flowing back into the well. Electricity is provided to the pump via
an electrical cable and the action of the pump is to push water up out of the well.

Electric submersible pumps ale often used as well evacuation devices, which are then supplanted
with a more specialized sample collection device (such as a bailer) at the time of sampling. An
alternative is to use the pump for both evacuation and sampling. When a bailer is used to collect
the sample, interpretation of results by the consultant should allow for variations attributable to
near surface contamination entering the bailer. When the elecric submersible is, itself, used for

Blairc Tedr S.rvio6, lnc. Repon No. 960326-K-l Mrrk BorBk Pagt2



sample collection it should be operated with the output resUicted to a point where the loss of
volatiles becomes indistinguishable from the level obtained with true sampling pumps. It should
be noted that when the pump is used for both evacuation and sample collection that it is possible

to perform these operations as an unintemtpted continuum. This contrasts with the variations in

elapsed time between evacuation and sample collection that occur when field personnel cease
one mode of operation and must bring other apparatus into use'

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site,

Eflluent Materials

The evacuation process crsltes a volume of effluent water which must be contained. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. will place this water in appropriate containers of the client's choice or bring
new 55 gallon DOT 17 E drums to the site, which are appropriate for the containment of the
cffluent materials. The determination of how to properly dispose of the effluent water must
usually await the results of laboratory analyses of the sample collected from the groundwater
well. If that sample does not establish whether or not the effluent water is contaminated, or if
effluent from more than one source has been combined in the same container, it may be
necessary to conduct additional analyses on the effluent material.

Sampling Methodologr

Samples were obtained by standardized sampling procedures that follow an evacuation and
sample collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms to both State and Regional
Water Quality Control Board standards and specifically adheres to EPA requirements for
apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication SW 846 and
T.E.G.D. which is published separately.

Sample Containers

Sample containers are supplied by the laboratory performing the analyses.

Sample Handling Procedures

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing deionized ice or an
inert ice substitute such as Blue lce or Super lce. The samples axe maintained in either an ice
chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Blait|€ Tedr Scrvic.., Iic, Repo.r No. 964326-K-l Mst* Borusk Prge 3



Sample Designations

All sample containers arc identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete sample
identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is ttre number that appears on
our chain of custody. It is roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies only to work done on
a panicular day of the year rather than spanning several days, as jobs and projects often do.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our custody
and until delivered to the laboratory under our standard chain of cusrody. If the samples are
taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a courier, etc.) prior
to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance records are made on the
chain of custody (time, date and signature of person accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in
Santa Rosa, California- NET is cenified by the California Department of Health Services as a
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory, and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1386.

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(e)(2) uaining as soon after
being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have additional cenifications that
include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervision of employees
working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to a site unless we are confident
thcy can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and unless we know that they can
follow the written povisions ofan SSP and the verbal directions of an SSO.

In general, employe€s sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an OSHA
level D (wet) environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and double glove
protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of dre samples being collected.
Additional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection are available.

Reportage

Submission to the Regional Water Quality Crntrol Board and the local implementing agency
should include copies of the sampling report, the chain of custody and the certified analytical
report issued by the Ilazardous Materials Testing Laboratory.

Bldnc Tedr S.wice., lnc. Rcpo.t No. 96032GK-l Mark Borusk Prge 4



The following addresses have been listed here for your convenience:

Water Quality Conrol Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Sreet
Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612
ATTN: Richard Hiett

Oakland Fire hevention Bureau
One City Hall Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
ATfi: Starley Y. Chi

Please call if we can be of anv further assistance.

RCB/mc

attachments : table of well monitoring data
cenified professional report and gradient map
chain of custody
certifi ed analytical report

David Elias
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc,
1144 65th St.. Suite C
Oakland. CA 94608

Blairr Tern Sedcc* lnc, Rcpod No. 96032&K-l Matk Bon sk Pag. 5



w e l l  I .  D .

Date Sampled

l le l l  Dianete!  (1n.  )

Total  wel l  Depth ( f t .  )

Depth Io watex ( f t .  )

Free Product  ( ln.  )

ReasoD I f  Not  Sahpled

1 Case Volume (gal .  )

Did WelI  Desater?

Gal lons Actual ly  Evacuated

Purqing Devlce

sarnpl  ing Devlce

Tempe!ature (Fahrenhei t )

pH

TABLE OF WELL

MW- 1
9 /2a  /  95

4
2 5 .  1 5
1 8 .  7 0

'::"

4 . 1 9

N O

1 3 .  0

EIECTRIC SUB}4ERSIBLE

BAILER

MONITORING DATA

uw-1
72/20 /95

4

2 5 . 1 4

":1"
3 . 4  0
NO
1 0 . 5

BAILER
BAILER

MW- 1
3 / 2 6 / 9 6

4
2 5 .  0 3
19 .2 ' l

' ::"

3 . 7 0
NO

EI.ECTRIC sUB} 'ERSISLE

BAILER

Conduct iv i ty  ( rn icronhos/cn) 1000

! 2 r 2 0
1 2  . 2
? , o

12r24
1 2 . 5

1 0 0 0

1 1 .  0 4
6 4 . 0
5 . 8
4 8 0

1 1  : 1 0

6 3 . 8

6 . 8

4 8 0

? . 0  1 . r
1 0 0 0  5 0 0

? : 3 9
5 5 . 4
6 . ' , l
1 4 0 0

960326 - t ( - 1
MW-1
NET

'l  r4I ' l  |  45
6 4 . 4  6 4 . 6

600  620

BTS Chaln of  Custody

B T S  S a m p t e  I .  D .

DOHS HMTL Laboratory

A n a l y s l s

950  928 -S -2
MW- 1
NET
TPH-GAS 6 BTEX

95t220-W-r

MW- 1

NET

TPH-GAS E BIEX

S  U M I { A R Y  O F  C U L T S in Darts Der b i I .L

DOIJS Ill.lTL laboratory

l ,aboratory Sarnple I .  D.

TPIt  GasoLlne

Benzene

ToLueoe

Ethyl  Benzene

Xylene Isomels

MethyI- ter t -buty1 ether

NET

252096

110 ,000

2? .000

34 ,000

1 ,  ? 0 0

1 4 , 0 0 0

NEl

251659

1 t0 ,000

33 .00o

{3 .000

2 , 3 0 0

15 ,  00o

NET

1tg

29. 000

36 ,000

1 , 9 0 0

13 .000

ND

In the inte|est ot clarity, an addEndum has b66n added to tha TAELE which lists analytical results in such a way
that our lisld observalions are presenled togelhgr with lhs analytical r€sults. Thls addendum is ontitlad a
SUMMARY OF CAR RESULTS. As Indlcat€d by the litls, ths sourco documents for th6ss numb€rs are the
laboratorys corlifi€d analytical repons. Th6se cerllfled analyllcsl reports {CARs) ars g€nsrated by the
laboralory as lh€ sols official documents in whlch lh6y issue tholr findings. Any discrepancy b€tween the CAB
and a tabular or lsxt pressntation of anaMlcal valuos must be dscldod in tavor of tho CAR on the grounds lhat
lhe CAR is lh€ authoJitatlv€ lsgal docurnenl

Ear'n€ Tedr Seryic€6, Inc. Report No, 96O32gK-1 i/hrk Borsuk page I



TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

t{el I L D.

Date saFpled

l le l l  Dlameter l ln .  )

Total  Wel l  DePth ( f t .  )

Depth To Water ( f t .  )

Free Product  ( ln.  )

Reason I f  Not  Sampled

1 Case Voluhe (qat .  )

Pulg1n9 Device

Sampl lng Devlce

Tltne

Telnperature (Fahrenhei t )

pH

conduc ! l v l t y  (m ic ro  hos / cm)  I 000

r,{w-2
12 /20 /  95

2

20 ,24

":1"
1 . 0

NO

3 ' 0

BAI I,ER

BAI I,ER

l L : 5 5  1 1 . : 5 5  1 1 : 3  9

? 1 . 8  1 2 . O  6 8 , 4

6 ,  8  ? . 0  6 . 4

1 0 0 0  1 0 0 0  4 4 0

l'w-2
3  / 26 /  96

2 5 . 9 5

":1"
1 . 0
NO
3 . 0

BAI LER
BAI LER

1 1 : 4 3  7 l r 4 ' l  8 : 0 8
6 8 .  0  5 1  . 2  6 8 .  4
6 . 4  6 . 4  6 . 6
440  430  640

Dld W€l l  Deeater? NO

c a l l o n s  A c t u a l I y  E v a c u a t e d  3 . 0

M}J-2
9  / 24  / 9s

25 .90

NONE

1 . 0

l'IIDDtEBURG

BAI I,ER

1 1 : 5 4
' 7  

2 . 0

950  928 -S -2
l4w-2
NET
TPH-GAS E BTEX

8 :  0 9  8 : 1 1
6 8 .  I  6 8 . 8
6 . 6  6 . 6
660  660

BTS Chain of  Custody

BTS Sampfe I .  D,

DOHS HHTI,  Laboratory

Analysia

951220 -W-1
t irl-2
NET
TPH-GAS & BTEX

950326-K-7
w-2
NET

TPH-GAS E BTEX

b i  1 1 i noted

DOHS HMTL Laboratory

!abolatory Sanple f .D.

TPH Gasol- ine

Ben2ene

Tofuene

Btlryl Benzene

xylene fsorners

MethyI-terr-buty1 ether

NEI

252097

1!0 .000

23.004
2t ,000

2 , 5 O O

l t ,000

NET

251650

83 .000

980

1 , 8 0 0

2 ,2OO

10 ,000

NET

2625'72

1 5 0

t3. o00

32.O00

2 , 8 0 0

14. o00

ND

Balns Tedr S€.vi€s, Inc. Fepon No. 96o32eK-1 ti,lalk Borsuk pegle 2



TABLE

Mw-3
9 /28  / 95

2
2 4 . O 0
]  8 . 0 0

NONE
GAUGE ONI-Y

l.!lr- 3

1 2 / 2 0  /  9 5

1 8 . 1 4

NONE

GAUGE ONLY

Mll- 3

3 /26 /  96

2

18 .2s

NONE
GAUGE ONLY

OF WELL MONITORING DATA

f i e l l  I .  D .

Date sampled

w e l f  D l a m e t e r  ( i n .  )

Total  WeI l  Depth ( f t .  )

Depth To water ( f t .  )

Reason I f  Not  Sampled

1 Case Volume lgal .  )

Did wel l  Deeate!?

Gal lons Actual ly  Evacuated

Purgring Device

sampl ing Device

T i m e

Temperatule (Fahrenhei t l

pH

condDct iv i . ty  (micronhos/cm)

BIS Chain of  Custody

BTS sarnpl .e I .  D.

DOHS HUTL Laboratoly

Analysis

Bhine Tedr Sewlc€6, Inc. Repqt No. 96032SK-1 lilark Bo6uk pase 3



iOeMsnrA
Envlrcnlt3ntol fochnology, Inr.

May 9, 1996

Jim Keller
Blaine Tech Services
985 Timothy Drive
San Jose, CA 95133

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Keller:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, hrc. (Cambria) has prepared this letter summarizing

the results ofthe first quarter 1996 ground water monitoring sampling at the site referenced above. Presented

below are sampling activities performed in the first quarter of 
'1996 and a discussion ofhydrocarbon distribution

in ground water.

First Quarter 1996 Activities: On March 26, 1996 Blaine Tech Services (BTS) gauged all the site wells,

collected ground water samples from rvells MW-l and MW-2, and analyzed the samples for total petroleum

liydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and

xylenes (BETX). Ground water elevations are shown on Figure l.

Ilydrocarbon Distribution in Ground lYater: Samples from wells MW-l and MW-2, which are located neat

the former tanks and pump islands, contained up to 150,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg and 29,000 ppb

benzene. No MTBE was detected in either of the monitorine wells.

Anticipoted Second Quarter 1996 Actlvl'rres.' BTS will gauge all the site wells and collect ground water samples

from MW- 1 and MW-2 . Cambria will submit a workplan to the Alameda County Departrnent of Environmental

Health (ACDEH) to define the lateral extent of contamination in soil and ground water. Cambria will begin

field work for the investigation by June 1996.

Suite C Oakland, CA 94608 Fax (5r0) 420-9I70 Pbone (510) 420-0700



Jim Keller
May 9, 1996

CAMeRIa

We appreciate this opportunity to provide Blaine Tech Services with environmental consulting services.
call ifyou have any questions or comments.

Technology, Inc.

D:\PROJECnBTS\HARRISONQM- l -96.WPD

Sincerely,

Principal Geologist

i. 'g
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I =ll NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL

@ TESTING, lNC.

Sanla Flosa Division
3636 No(h Laughlin Road
Suile 110
Sanla Rosa, CA 95403-8226
leli \7071 526-7200
Faxi (707) 541-2333

Kent Brov,Tr
Blaine Tech Services
985 ? imothy Dr.
San lTose,  CA 95133

Date :  04 /15 /L996
NET Cl ie r r t  AccE.  No:  43200
NET Job No: 96 . OLr21
Rece ived:  03  /28  / !996

Client Reference Information

Mark  Borsuk ,  Oak land,  CA.  /950326-K l

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and resulcs are presented on the following pages. Results apply oll ly to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
enlirety. Please refer to the enclosed ,rKey to Abbreviations" for definit ion
of terms, should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
fee l  f ree  to  ca l l  me a t  (707)  541-2305.

Submitted by:

Enclosure (s)



i
clienENane: Blaine Tech servlces

C] ienc Acc! :  4!200

NET i fob No: 96.01127

Ref;  Mark Borsuk,  Oakland,  CA./950326-K1

SAMPLE DESCnIPTION: r4{r

Date Taken. 03/26/1996

Time aaken. 07.50

NET sanple No. 2625?1

ReporEing

Pa:.alneter Results Flaqs Limit Unils Merhod

), ,o/,u/,"""
ELAP cel t :  1385

Pag.. 2

Da!e

Ext !ac !ed

Run

Date Batch

Analyzed No,

TPH (Gas,/BTXE, Ltquid)

5 0 3 0 / M 8 0 1 5

DIIT]TION FACTOR*

aE Gasoline

8020 (GC, l , lquid)

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylberzene

)rylenes (ToEa1)

Methy]-terE-butyl ether

SURROGA!E RESS],TS

Bromofluorobenzene (SURR)

5 0 3 0

1rslL Bo2o
uS/L 8020

8020
8020

I JS/L  8020

0 3 1 3 0 / 1 9 9 6  3 6 0 8

0 3 / 3 0 / ! 9 9 6  3 5 0 8

03 /30/1996 3608

o3l3011996 3608

04/02/1996 1612

a4/02/1996 3512

03/30/1996 3608

0 3 / 3 0 / 1 9 9 6  3 5 0 8

03/30/7995 35L7

0 3 / 3 0 / 1 9 9 5  3 5 0 8

0 3 / 3 0 / 1 9 9 5  3 6 0 8

1 0 0

1:'
2  9 ,  0 0 0

3  5 ,  0 0 0

1 . 9 0 0

1 3 . 0 0 0

l\'D

9 2

5

5 0 0

5 0 0

5 0

5 0

2 0 0

FI

FI

5 0 3 0

NoTE: Results .pply only to lhe san'ples analyzed, Reproduction of lhis report la permltted only in iEs €'ltirety.



.tr.nQr., Blaine lcch

cl lent  Acct :  43200

NET Job No: 95 -  01127

Ref:  Malk Borsuk,  oakland,  CA /960326_ru

oJ o+/ts/*ga
C e r t :  1 3 8 6

P a g e :  3

SAMPI"E DESCRIPTION: MWz

Date Taken: 03/26/ !996

Time Takef l :  08:15

!{ET Satrrple No, 252572 Run

Daie BatchRepofEing

TFa{ (cas/BTXE.t iquid)

5 0 3 0 / M 8 0 1 5

DIIIXTION FACTOR*

as Gasoline

8020 (GC,Liquid)

Ethylbenzene

Metbyl- tet l -buly l  eEher

6UI{ROGA?E RESIII,TS

Brotrlotl\rorobenzene (suRR)

D3/30/1996 3608

0 3 / 3 0 / L 9 9 6  3 6 0 8

o 3 l 3 0 / 1 9 9 6  3  6 0 8

0 3 / 3 O / \ 9 9 6  3 5 0 8

04/03/ \995 3614

a4l03/1996 36r.4

03/3A/a996 3608

03/30/L995 36 08

03/30/1996 3508

03/30/L996 3508

03/30/L996 3608

1 0 0

1 5 0

2 3 , 0 0 0

3 2 , 0 0 0

2 , A O O

1 2 , 0 0 0

ND

1 0 0

F]

5 0 0

5 0 0

5 0

5 0

2 0 0

rs/t'

ns/L
\rg/t
rs/ t
us /L
1Js /t'

*  R e c .

s030

8 0 2 0

9020

8 0 2 0

8 0 2 0

8 0 2 0

5 0 3 0

pernitted onlY iDNqrE: Re€u1tE apply only to the samples analyzed. ReproducEion of, thls leporE i3
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Client  Nane: Bla lne Tech Selv i ,ces

cl i .enr Accc:  43200

NtT Job Nor 95.01127

o)  on , , r / t r *
ELAP Cer! :  1385

Page r  4

Refr  Mark Bo!su-k,  oakland,  cA./960326-K1

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

SEandard SLafldard

arnount A.'nounc .Analyst Batch

TPH (Gae/aTxE, i , iquid)

as Gasol.lne

Ethylbenzene

xylenes (ToEal)

Bronlof luorobenzene {sURRl

TPE (cas/BTxE, Liquid]

Toluetre

xylenes (Tota1)

1 0 8 . 0

9 8 . 4

9 5 , 5

9 A . 2

1 0 0 - 0

9 4 . 4

8 9 . 2

9 4 . 4

4 5 . 0

0 , 5 4

4  . 9 2

4 , 7 8

4 . 9 1

\ 4 . 9 6

9 5

0 . 5 0

4 . ' , l 2

4  - 4 6

4 . 1 2

r . 4 . 5 0

8 5

0 . 5 0

5 . 0 0

5 . 0 0

s .  0 0

1 0 0

0 - 5 0

5 . 0 0

5 . 0 0

5 . 0 0

1 0 0

ng/L a4/02/ !996

us/L 04/02/1996

uS/L 04/02/L996

vS/I '  04/02/ \996

ush, a4/02/a996
g Rec.  04/02/L996

ttg lL 04/03/1996

uS/L 04/03/ !995

,rSlL 04/03/1995

1ts/r ,  04/03/L996

1rS/! '  04/03/1996

+  R e c .  0 4 / 0 3 / ! 9 9 6

cjy 36\2

cjy 3512

cjy 36t2

c j y  3 5 1 2

cjy 3512

cjy 3514

c j y  3 6 1 4

c ) y  3 5 1 4

c j y  3 6 1 4

c j y  3 6 1 4

c j y  3 6 1 4

Reploductlon of lhis repo!! ls permitted only in iEs enllreEy.NOTE! Results apply only to lhe sanpl€s analyzed.
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Ref:  l lark aorsuk,  oakland,  CA./960326-Kl

ol ortrs/ sge
EI,AP C€r! :  1385

Page: 5

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method

Blank

ReporCrng

Run
lrnalyEt Batch

Paranecer FounCl Llnit Flaqs Units Analvzed lnltlals Nuiber

TPH (Gas/BrXE, liquid)

xylenes {TolaL)

Methyl-telt-butyl elher

Bronof luorobenzene (SURR)

TPU (Gas/BTxE, Liquid)

xyleres (Totar)

l,leEhyI-lerl-bulyl ether

Bronofluorobenzene (SURR)

ND

ND

ND

\ID

ND

ND

9 2

rt'D

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

0 - 0 5 0

0 . 5 0

0 . 5 0

0 . 5 0

0 . 5 0

2

0 , 0 5 0

0 , 5 0

0 . 5 0

0 . 5 0

0 . 5 0

2

cjv
c j v
c j v
c j v
c j v

cjv

d1d

d ld

d ld

drd
drd
d ld

3512

3 6 1 2

3 6 1 4

3 514

3 6 1 4

3  6 1 4

3 6 1 4

Wlt)
uq/r ,

ug/l

u9/r,

ns /t,
\s/t'

^s/L
!9/\'

,rs/L
,rs/t,

D4/A2/1996

o4/02/1996

04/02/L996

a4/42/1995

04/ 02/ !996

04/02/1996

a4/ 02/  1996

0 4 / 0 3 / ! 9 9 5

04/03/1996

04/03/1996

D 4 / 0 3  / ! 9 9 6
04/03 /1996
04/03 /1996

o 4 / 0 3 / \ e 9 6

NoTE! Results apply onty to lhe samples alralyzed. Reproductlon of Ehis repo!! ls permltted only in iEs entiieEy.



\t
Clienc Nahe: Blatne Tech Servtces

Cl lent  Acct :  43 2oo

NEI i rob No: 95.01127

o) ot / ts/sga
EIiP cer!:  13 85

Page:  6

Ref:  Mark Borsuk,  Oakland,  CA./950325-Kr

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRX SPIKE DTJPLICATE

Dale Rutr Satnple

parameter r Rec. t Rec. RpD llno,uiE copc. conc. conc, Flaqs units Analvzed BaEcb spiked

TPH lcas/BalE,  L lquid)  262625

MaEflx

Matlix sPlke

spike Sample spike DuP.

0 . 6 1  0 . 5 2
' 1 . 4 6  1  . 4 3

2 5 . 2 9  2 5 . 5 1

ro2 105Eronofluorobenzene (SURR)

rPn (cas/BrXE, Liguid)

Bronofluoroberzene (SURR)

TPH lcas/BrxE,liquid)

Bromofluorobenzene iSURR)

,rs/L 04/02/1996 36!2 252623

'tg/t' 04/02/\996 3612 252625

ug/I' 04/02/1996 36L2 252525

+ Rec. oa/o2/r996 3612 252525

!S/L o4/02/r9s6 3512 
"62625+ ?ec.  a4/o2/1995 36L2 262625

262114

nS/t '  o4/a3/ !996 3614 2527\a

us/t 04/03/1996 36!4 2627L4

JJS/I' o4/03/ts96 35!4 2627L5

I Rec.  04/03/1995 3614 2627L4

Ma!rb.

Matrix splke

spike Dup

\ 2 2 . O  r 2 4 .  O

1 0 5 . 8  1 0 5 . 4

1 0 4 , 2  1 0 5 . 4

1 0 2 . 0  1 . 0 5 -  0

9 4 . 0  9 2  -  0

9 6 . 0  9 4 . 8

8 8 . 0  9 0 , 0

1 . 6  0 . 5 0

0 . 4  7 . 0 5

r . r  2 4 , 2 1

2 .  9  1 0 0

1 . 0

0 . 0

2 . 2  0 . 5

1 . 3  5 . 9 4

L . L  2 2 . 9 4

2 , 2  l O O

0 . 4 7  0 . 4 6

2 \ . 9 6  2 1 . 7 4

8 S  9 0

TiID

litD

ND

ND

9 1

. N D
ND

\D

7 l

NOTE:. Results aFpty only to lhe sample€ analyzeil, Reploductlon of chis report i3 pemiEted only in ils entlrety.
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KEY TO RESUI,T FLAGS

: RPD between sarnple dupficates exceeds 30t..
:  RPD between sample  dup l ica tes  or  MS/MSD exceeds 20* .
:  cor re la t ion  coef f i c ien t  fo r  the  MeLhod o f  S tandard  Add i t ions  is  less  than 0 .995

< : Sample result is less than reporLed val-ue.
B-I : Value is between Method Decection Limit and ReporLing Limit.
B-0  :  Ana lybe found in  b lank  and sample .
C : The result confirmed by secondary column or cc/Ms anaLysis-
CNA : Cr+6 not analyzed; Total Chromium conceneration belo\r Cr+5 regulatory level.
COMP : Sample composited by equal volume prior Co anatysis.
D- : The result has an at!4)ical pattern for Diesel analysis.
D1 : The result for Diesel is an unknov,Er hydrocarbon which corsist.s of a singl-e peak.
DH I The resull appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than Diesel .
DL : The resulb appears to be a l ighter hydrocarbon than Diesel .
DR : Elevaced Reporting Limit due !o Matrix.
DS : Surlogate diluted out of range.
DX : The result. for Diesel is an url<noen hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks,
FA : Compourd quantit.aLed ab a 2X dilution factor.
FB : Compound quantihaled ats a 5X dilution facbor.
FC : Compound quantitated at a l,ox dilution factor.
FD : Compound quantitated at a 20X dilution factor.
FE I Compound quangitated at a 50X dilutsion factor,
FF : Compound quantitaLed at a 100X dilution factor,
FG : Compound quantitated at a 200X dj-luLion factor.
FH : Compound quantitated at a 500X dilution factor.
FI : Compound quantitated at a 1000X dilution factor.
F,l I Compound quantitat.ed at a great.er than 1000x dilution fact.or.
FK : compourd quantitaLed at a 25X dilution factor.
FL : Compourtd quantitat.ed at a 250X dilution faclor.
G- : The result has an atypical pat.tern for Gasoline.
G1 : The resulE for casoline is an unknoirn hydrocarbon which consists of a single peak.
GI{ : The result appears to be a heaviex hydrocarbon than casoline.
cL r The result appears to be a l ighter hydrocjrrban than casoline.
Gx : The result for GasoLine is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks,
l{X I Peaks detected within the quantitation range do not match sEandard used.
.T : Value is estimat.ed.
Mf  :  Mat r i x  InEer fe rence Suspected .
MSA : Value deEermined by Method of St.andard AddiEions.
MSA* | val.ue obtai,ned by Method of shandard Additions; correlation coefficient is <0.995.
NIl : SampLe spikes out.side of Qc limits; matrix interference suspected.
NIz ; sample concentration is great.er than 4X the spiked value,' the spiked value is

considered insignif icant.
NI3 : MaLrix spike values exceed established Qc limits, post digestion spike is in

control .
P7  :  pH o f  sample  >  2 ;  gample  ana lyzed pas t  7  days .
RSC : Refer tso subcontrace l-aborat.ory report for QC data.
52 : Matrix lnterference confirmed by repeat analysis,
scN : ThiocyanaLe noh analyzed separat.ely; lotal value is below Lhe Reporting Limit for

Free Cyanide.
IMDL : undegecLed aL the Method Detection Limit.



rcvs

mean

mg /Kg

ng /L

nL / L/I7r

MPN/1OO mL

N/A

NA

ND

NTU

pDn

SNA

ug/ Kg

uq / l r

urn.|os/cm

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

Init. ial Calibratior Verif icat.ion SLandard (External standard) .

Average; sum of measurements divided by nundcer of measurements.

Concentration in units of mil l igrams of analyte per kilogram of sampfe.

Concentration in units of mil l igrams of anafyte per l- iter of sample-

Mi l l i l i te rs  per  l i te r  per  hour .

Most probable nunlcer of bacteria per one hundred mill i l i ters of sampl-e.

Not  app l i cab le .

Not  ana lyzed.

Nol detected.

Nephelometric curbidiby urrits.

Re la t i ve  percenL d i f fe rence.

Standard  no t  ava i lab le .

Concentration in unibs of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sampLe.

Concent rae ion  in  un i ts  o f  m ic rograms o f  anafy te  per  l i t .e r  o f  sampfe .

Mic romhos per  cent imeter .
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CAMBRIA FAGE O].

caunRIA Environmenrat rechnorosy, lnc.
l14l 6Sf' Street, Sutteq. O*tend, CA g16OE. (SrO) aZo-O7OO . Fa,. (g1O) 42o_s170

F'AX TRANSMNTTAI-
TO: Ton Peacock FROM: N. Scott Macleod
COMPANY: ACDEH ITATEz May7,t996

FAXNUMBD,R: PROJECTNUMBERT s4-tEE

SUBIECT: 1432-1434 Hanison Sreet pAGES TO fOLLoW: I

IIARD COPYTOf,'OLLOW:

COMMENTS:

As we discussed in our ptonc conversation erlier todry, Cambrin is in the final stages of preparing the
wotkplan thf,t you requested by May 8, 1996. Our proposod soil boring locations are indica6d on the

attached figures, which comprise part of the workplan that will be sub'mitted. We are investigating potential

sources ofgasoline and methyl tert-butyl ether measured in upgradient wells and may change the soil boring

locations based ort this review. As we discussed, we will submil the final workplan to your office by May

ls,  1996.

Once the workplan is approved we anticipete beginning the field work for this investigation within the 30
days allotted in your April E, 1996 letter to the Alvin tI. Bacharaoh and Barbara J. Borsuk Trust.

Call me at 510-420-9172 if you have additional questions or conoems. Thank you.

Thir l5x trarSmittal is in(qnded 3ol9lt f9r ulc !y the peison qr rDtO itl.ntlfcd ebov. . Any c.pyirlE qr dirnibu on offtiJ docunent hy rryotr!
othGr th8tl the intsrdEd rEcipicflt is strictly Drqbibir.d, lfyo|t ar! nat 0rc inutded lectpiqD( plc&rs iqlepl|9D. ur imrDediarcly snd rctum [r otiEin J
htnsrniltrl to ui at thc dddreis listed abovc.
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